

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 715 OF 2013

SMITA RAJAGURU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR RATH

Respondent(s)

O R D E R

Having heard the learned counsel for the parties and gone through this transfer petition filed by the petitioner under Section 25 of the Code of Civil Procedure and considering the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem it fit and proper to transfer Divorce Case No. 1184 of 2012 dated 20.12.2012 titled as "Manoj Kumar Rath vs. Smita Rajguru" from the Court of District Judge, Saket, New Delhi to the Family Court at Puri, Odisha.

We order accordingly.

The Registry is directed to immediately transmit a copy of this order to both the Courts.

.....J.
[ANIL R. DAVE]

.....J.
[JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR]

New Delhi;
January 27, 2014.

ITEM NO.7

COURT NO.12

SECTION XVIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL.) NO(s). 715 OF 2013

SMITA RAJAGURU

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANOJ KUMAR RATH

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for stay and office report)

Date: 27/01/2014 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ANIL R. DAVE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Petitioner(s) Mrs. K.Sarada Devi, Adv.
Mr. Chandrasekhar Panda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Kedar Nath Tripathy, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

The Transfer Petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

| (Jayant Kumar Arora)
| Sr. P.A.

| | (Sneh Bala Mehra)
| | Assistant Registrar

|

(Signed order is placed on the file)